(1) New oulets due to open in the final quarter of FY2007 are delayed until
FY2008. Note that a delay in the roll-out of a new outlet will decrease both the
recurring and non-recurring revenue streams of Retail Food Group (see Section
5.6 of this Prospectus for further details). The non-recurring revenue derived by
Retail Food Group at the commissioning of a new outlet has the most significant
impact on EBITDA shown in the table above.

8.8 Pro forma Adjusted Balance Sheet
The Pro forma Adjusted Balance Sheet has been prepared by adjusting
the balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 for the impact of the
Company’s listing on ASX that will be in place following the Offer and
Priority Offer, as if Retail Food Group was listed as at that date.

60

R
e
ta

il Fo
o
d
 G

ro
u
p P

r
o
sp

ectu
s

8
Financial
Information

Table 8.5 Pro forma Adjusted Balance Sheet

$ million Reviewed actual
31 December 2005

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma adjusted
31 December 2005

Current Assets

	 Cash assets 2.2 0.31 2.5

	 Receivables 3.9 3.9

	 Inventories 0.2 0.2

	 Other 0.3 0.3

Total Current Assets 6.6 0.3 6.9

Non-Current Assets

	 Property, plant and equipment 0.5 0.5

	 Intangibles 42.0 42.0

	 Deferred tax assets – 0.63 0.6

	 Other 0.2 0.2

Total Non-Current Assets 42.7 0.6 43.3

Total Assets 49.3 0.9 50.2

Current Liabilities

	 Payables 0.8 0.8

	 Interest-bearing liabilities 1.9 1.9

	 Current tax liabilities 0.7 0.7

	 Provisions 0.1 0.1

	 Other 0.6 0.6

Total Current Liabilities 4.1 4.1

Non-Current Liabilities

	 Interest-bearing liabilities 16.6 16.6

	 Deferred Tax Liability 0.4 0.4

Total Non-Current Liabilities 17.0 17.0

Total Liabilities 21.1 21.1

Net Assets 28.2 0.9 29.1

Equity

	 Issued Capital 30.2 0.92 3 31.1

	 Retained profits/(Accumulated losses) (2.0) (2.0)

Total Equity 28.2 0.9 29.1

61

R
e
ta

il Fo
o
d
 G

ro
u
p P

r
o
sp

ectu
s

Notes:
(1) excess cash following receipt of Offer and Priority Offer proceeds
($2,382,243) and payment of Prospectus costs ($2,100,400).
(2) Retail Food Group conducts a share split converting 1,649,351 ordinary
shares to 69,309,016 ordinary shares. This does not give rise to a financial
impact in the Company. 34,117,757 of the existing ordinary shares are
transferred to New Shareholders as part of the Offer and Priority Offer. This
does not give rise to a financial impact in the Company. Retail Food Group
issues 2,382,243 new fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of $1.00 per